London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

hsf\/

hammersmith & fulham

Health & Wellbeing Board
Agenda

Monday 30 June 2014
5pm
Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall

MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care (Chair)
Dr Tim Spicer, Chair of H&F CCG

Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education

Liz Bruce, Tri-borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care

Andrew Christie, Tri-borough Director of Children’s Services

Philippa Jones, Managing Director, H&F CCG

Dr Susan McGoldrick, Vice-Chair, H&F, CCG

Trish Pashley, Local Healthwatch representative

Meradin Peachey, Tri-borough Director of Public Health

CONTACT OFFICER: Sue Perrin
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
Tel 0208753 2094
E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk

Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website:
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and Democracy

Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment
is provided, along with disabled access to the building.

Date Issued: 20 June 2014




= =
.|¢D
3

@ N

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Health & Wellbeing Board
Agenda

30 June 2014

Pages
MINUTES AND ACTIONS

(a) To approve as an accurate record and the Chairman to sign the
minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on

(b) To note the outstanding actions.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

If a Member of the Board, or any other member present in the meeting
has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, whether or not it
is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other significant
interest which they consider should be declared in the public interest,
they should declare the existence and, unless it is a sensitive interest as
defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the interest at the
commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it
becomes apparent.

At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in
attendance and speak, any Member with a disclosable pecuniary
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give
evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Member must then
withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is discussed
and any vote taken.

Where members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and
speak, then the Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest should
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration.
Members who have declared other significant interests should also
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest.

Members are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions
and Standards Committee.

MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 1-6

The report sets out the new membership of this Committee and its terms
of reference, as agreed at the Annual Council.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Board is asked to elect a Vice-chairman from amongst its members
for the 2014/2015 municipal year

WHOLE SYSTEM INTEGRATED CARE IN HAMMERSMITH & 7-65



10.

11.

12.

FULHAM

This report provides an update on the Whole System Integrated Care
(WSIC) programme in Hammersmith and Fulham.

JOINT DEMENTIA STRATEGY 2014-2019: DEVELOPMENT
SUMMARY

The North West London Mental Health Programme board and the Tri-
borough intend to carry out a strategic review of how dementia services
are commissioned and provided. This report sets out key areas for the
Health & Wellbeing Board.

NHS HEALTH CHECKS

This report sets out the progress made in respect of NHS Health
Checks.

2013-2014 TRI-BOROUGH PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT

The report provides a snapshot of the health of people who live in the
Tri-borough and identifies some of the local public health priorities

JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT PROGRAMME

This paper asks for agreement from the Health and Wellbeing Board on
which topics should be prioritised for deep-dive JSNAs in the 2014-15
JSNA programme

WORK PROGRAMME

The Board’s proposed work programme for the municipal year is set out
as Appendix 1 to this report.

The Board is requested to consider the items within the proposed work
programme and suggest any amendments or additional topics to be
included in the future.

DATES AND TIMES OF NEXT MEETINGS

The Board is asked to note that the dates of the meetings scheduled for
the municipal year 2014/2015 are as follows:

8 September 2014
10 November 2014
12 January 2015
23 March 2015

66 - 78

79 -120

121 -133

134 - 137

138 - 140



Agenda ltem 1

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

.h&'f\f Health & Wellbeing
the low tax borough BOard

Minutes

Monday 24 March 2014

PRESENT

Committee members:

Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care (Chairman)
Dr Tim Spicer, Chair of H&F CCG (Vice-chairman)

Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services

Liz Bruce, Tri-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care

Andrew Christie, Tri—Borough Executive Director of Children’s Services
Philippa Jones, Managing Director, H&F CCG

Dr Susan McGoldrick, Vice-Chair, H&F CCG

Trish Pashley, H&F Healthwatch Representative

Meradin Peachey, Tri-borough Director of Public Health

Other Councillors: Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education

Officers: Cath Attlee (Strategic Lead, Integrated Health & Care Whole Systems
Lead, Better Care Funds), Colin Brodie (Public Health Knowledge Manager), Stuart
Lines (Deputy Director of Public Health), Holly Manktelow (Senior Policy Officer)
and Sue Perrin (Committee Co-ordinator)

Hammersmith Fire Station: Steven Cunningham, Station Manager

H&F CCG: Rachel Stanfield, Head of OD & Governance

43. MINUTES AND ACTIONS

RESOLVED THAT:

(a) The minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 13 January
2014 be approve
[...]
iiiiiiiiiiiiiicece,

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the Whole System Integrated Care

(WSIC) programme in Hammersmith and Fulham. The WSIC programme
is being led by CCGs and Local Authorities from across North West
London (NWL) working in partnership with providers, and patients and
their carers/families to deliver a person centered vision of integrated care.
NWL collectively has been awarded national pioneer status to drive this

change programme.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health & Wellbeing Board are asked to note progress on the Whole

System Integrated Care programme in H&F.

Page 14




4.2

5.2

5.3

REASONS FOR DECISION

No formal decision is required, the report is provided as an update.

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

In NWL the Clinical Commissioning Groups have consulted on a large out
of hospital investment strategy as part of Shaping a Healthier Future and
over the past year they have been doing both the planning and delivery of
these changes. Rebalancing the care provided in hospital and the care
provided out of hospital to adapt to people’s changing needs is just part of
a wider vision beyond healthcare - to the whole system of care provided in
NWL.

This update for the Board sets out the progress made in H&F in
developing Early Adopter proposals to lead the design and delivery of
Whole Systems Integrated Care - resulting in the submission of outline
implementation plans in May 2014 and presentation of our ideas to a
national and international Review Panel on 12" June 2014.

PROPOSAL AND ISSUES

Across the eight boroughs of NWL, 31 partner organisations across both
health and social care, including the local authorities, have agreed to work
together in pursuit of a collective person-centred vision of Whole Systems
Integrated Care. Integrated care means integrated care teams that are
focused on individual people and their needs. Bringing together all the
different parts of the health and social care system aiming to provide better
communication and sharing of relevant information to reduce duplication
and confusion for individuals, carers and staff. This should mean one set of
goals agreed by the individual, supported by one team, with one budget,
one approach. The fragmented system currently conspires against this.

In NWL the CCGs and local authorities have collectively been awarded
national pioneer status to make these changes real. The CCGs and local
authorities have spent six months co-producing with all providers,
commissioners and lay partners what integrated care needs to become a
reality — a toolkit that answers some of the difficult questions once and for
all NWL in order to help all local areas plan their new model.

Some of the practical steps necessary have already begun with the Better
Care Fund. This requires the NHS and local authorities to pool health and
care budgets together to commission and deliver more integrated care,
enables us to build on existing jointly commissioned services. Next will be
to bring the whole provider community together and align them in the
interest of the patient with new care models and this in turn means
commissioning specific outcomes for particular patient groups and
commissioning providers using a capitated budget.

OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS

Page 15



6.1.

10.
10.1.

11.
11.1.

12.

12.1.

The update is provided for information, no analysis of options is required at
this stage

CONSULTATION

The Whole Systems Integrated Care programme has co-produced with lay
partners from across NWL the toolkit for integrated care. It has developed
shared principles for co-production that will be adopted as Whole Systems
Integrated Care is designed and implemented in H&F. The H&F
programme will now look to involve lay partners in co-design and co-
production of its proposals to produce a full business case by October
2014.

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

The update is provided for information, no equalities impact assessment is
provided at this stage

LEGAL IMPLIC
[...]
.

12.1.

There are still gaps in provision post-diagnosis. People with dementia and
their carers are generally pleased with the overall changes in the
diagnosis and treatment pathway, but are still saying there is not much
support available to them before they become eligible for care home or
nursing care services, especially at crisis points when carers can feel
overwhelmed; nor when the person needs acute healthcare services.
They also feel that there is a lack of training of professionals in health and
social care to adequately meet their needs (source: Central West London
Healthwatch report June 2014).

OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS

Strategic planning should dovetail with the wider programme across NW
London for improving dementia services, but ensure local services build on
the ethos of collaboration for social care as well as health services.

CONSULTATION

Consultation on the strategic work and the dementia JSNA will take place
throughout the development with all stakeholders at an appropriate level of
involvement.

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

None required at this stage

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None at present

FINANCIAL AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS

None at present

RISK MANAGEMENT

None at present
PROCUREMENT AND IT STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS

None at present

Page 75



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT

No. | Description of Name/Ext of holder of | Department/
Background Papers file/copy Location
1.
LIST OF APPENDICES:

Appendix 1: Joint Dementia Strategy 2014 — 2019 Development Summary
Appendix 2: Dementia Healthwatch presentation

Page 76




)/ abed

Joint Dementia Strategy
2014 - 2019
Development Summary

Health and Social Care

Briefing to Health and Well-Being Board
Joint Commissioning

Central London CCG, West London CCG, Hammersmith and Fulham CCG, Triborough LAs



8/ abed

Dementia

Dementia is an umbrella term for symptoms of diseases of the brain that will
affect a third of people over 65

There are more th
[...]
or self
unders

* Inpatient care including discharge planning
* Respite and support for carers,

* Quality and confidence in care homes and home care,
particularly staff,

Gg abed



Agenda Item 8

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

/
h &/.F\// Health & Wellbeing Board

hammersmith & fulham 30" June 2014

NHS HEALTH CHECKS

Report of Director of Public Health

Open Report Yes

Classification: For Information
(delete as appropriate)
Key Decision: No

Wards Affected:
All

Accountable Executive Director:
Meradin Peachey, Tri-borough Director of Public Health

Report Author: Contact Details:

Christine Mead, Behaviour Change Commissioner, 020 7641 4662

Public Health cmead@westminster.g
ov.uk

AUTHORISED BY: ....cooiiiiiiiiiece

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 NHS Health Checks are a mandatory Public Health Service.

1.2  The NHS Health Check is a national risk assessment and prevention
programme that identifies people between the ages of 40 and 74 at risk
of developing heart disease, stroke, diabetes, kidney disease and
certain types of dementia, and helps them take action to avoid, reduce
or manage their risk of developing these health problems.

1.3  The Department of Health has set targets for 20% of the eligible
population to be invited for health checks each year, on the basis that
the entire eligible population would then have a health check every five
years.

Page 86



1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7
1.8

1.9

Between 50-75% of those invited are expected to attend a health check
each year.

The health check calculates the risk of developing cardiovascular
disease in the next 10 years, based on checking BMI, blood glucose,
cholesterol, blood pressure, physical activity, alcohol, smoking, age
and ethnicity.

Local authorities are required to commission the risk assessment, to
monitor the offers made and the take up of offers, to increase take up,
to promote health checks, to make sure people receive information
about their identified risks and are signposted to services and re
[...]
guidance from Public
Health England, shared at the national conference in February 2014,
and best practice guidance from our local GP practices who are
championing health checks.

Public Health will visit all practices with remaining issues and seek to
resolve any outstanding problems with the software providers.

Public Health will explore with the CCG SystmOne team whether it is
possible to rewrite the software used on the pods within SystmOne.

Uptake of offers is currently running at 28%. The following steps have
been taken:

e The invitation letter has been redrafted following national best
practice

¢ Residents will be offered a check at their own surgery, as well as
given information about the pharmacies and health trainer options
so that they have a choice.

e New marketing materials have been designed and will be ready at
the end of June, for display in surgeries and pharmacies and
community settings.

e Presentations on health checks are being given at all network
meetings, at the network coordinators meeting, and at the CCG
Quality and Safety meeting to engage in a discussion across the
CCG about improving health checks.

e Surgeries who have been successful in delivering large numbers of
health checks have recommended the following:

o textinvitations, with good response rates.

o Telephone invitations to people aged 60 and above

o Text reminders of appointments, to reduce cancellations

o GPs and practice nurses recommending booking in for a
health check during a routine appointment

Practices will be encouraged to invite older patients, smokers, men
and populations known to be at higher risk of cardiovascular disease
as a priority.

Health trainers have been commissioned to deliver more health checks
in areas of deprivation, where there is higher prevalence of
cardiovascular disease, and in homeless hostels.

Pharmacies have been commissioned to deliver health checks in areas
of deprivation.

Page 89



3.23 Each practice will receive a detailed repor
[...]
s some of the local public health
priorities and describes some of the current projects designed to improve
the health and wellbeing of local people.

This 2013-14 report is aimed at residents as well as council officers and
members. It is the first report to be published since local councils took
back responsibility for public health after 40 years in the NHS.

PROPOSAL AND ISSUES

Local Health Overview

There is no significant difference in life expectancy for men and women
living in Hammersmith and Fulham compared to the rest of London and
England (PHOF 2010-12). Whilst many residents are affluent, there are
significant areas of poorer health in the more deprived parts of the
borough and therefore large health inequalities between rich and poor.

We need to make sure people are supported to make healthy choices,
protected against risks to their health and, through working with the NHS,
ensure equal access to health care services.

The major causes of death and disease locally are the same as those
across the country. The biggest killers in our area are cancer, heart
disease, and respiratory disease. Liver disease is also a significant cause
of death locally.

Other causes of death and disease that are bigger problems here than in
other parts of the country include poor air quality, tuberculosis and
HIV/AIDs.

Our areas of focus for public health for the next year

People living in more deprived areas suffer more health problems and die
earlier than the rest of our residents. These health inequalities can only be
reduced if there is a focused effort across all services that affect health
and wellbeing. These include council services such as leisure, education,
employment, housing and planning and social care.

Giving every child the best start in life is crucial to reducing health
inequalities. Children who live in poverty are at greater risk of poor
nutrition, physical and mental health problems, social problems and lower
education achievement. Later in their liv
[...]
ouncil

Westminster City Hall
64 Victoria Street
London SWIE 6QP

westminster.gov.uk

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham | The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea | Westminster City Council




Agenda Iltem 10

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

[~ //
h E f HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

hammersmith & fulham 30 June 2014

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) programme

Report of the Director of Public Health

Open Report

Classification: For Decision

Key Decision: No

Wards Affected: All

Accountable Executive Director: Meradin Peachey, Director of Public Health

Report Author: Dan Lewer, JSNA Manager, Public Health | Contact Details:

(or Colin Brodie, Knowledge Manager) Tel: 020 641 6406
E-mail:
dlewer@westminster.gov.
uk

AUTHORISED BY: ....coooiiiiiiiiiee

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1.  Local authorities and CCGs have a joint responsibility, exercised through
the Health and Wellbeing Board, to produce Joint Strategic Needs
Assessments (JSNAs). JSNAs look at the current and future health, care
and wellbeing needs of local populations. JSNAs are a key tool used to
inform and guide the development of local strategy and the planning and
commissioning of health, well-being and social care services within a local
authority area.

1.2.  The JSNA programme is agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board
annually. The JSNA programme always includes a borough-specific JSNA
highlight report which gives a snapshot of local need. However, the central
part of the JSNA programme is ‘deep-dive’ JSNAs that look at specific
aspects of the population’s health. This paper asks for agreement from the

Page 141



3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

Health and Wellbeing Board on which topics should be prioritised for deep-
dive JSNAs in the 2014-15 JSNA programme.
RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham
Health and Wellbeing Board approve the JSNA Steering Group’s
recommendation to conduct JSNA ‘deep-dives’ into:

(i) childhood obesity,

(i) older peo
[...]

	NHS Health Check
	ToC

	Executive summary. 
	Table of issues and actions

	Context
	Purpose and scope

	NHS Health Check: explained 
	NHS Health Check: benefits to health 
	NHS Health Check: the economic case 
	NHS Health Check: responsibilities 
	NHS Health Check: varying implementation
	Making the case: the rising costs of social care

	Making the case: keeping the working population healthy

	Making the case: the cost of poor health
	Making the case: targeting deprived communities

	Ethnicity and health
	Premature mortality and CVD

	Findings

	Issue 1: leadership
	Issue 2: improving uptake
	Issue 3: providing the NHS Health Check 
	Issue 4: information governance

	Issue 5: supporting delivery
	Issue 6: programme governance. 
	Issue 7: provider competency
	Issue 8: consistency
	Issue 9: proving the case
	Issue 10: expected roll-out
	Next steps 
	Next steps detail

	Annex A: methodology
	Annex B: NHS Health Check governance 
	Acronym list
	Useful documents
	References 


	08 Healthchecks Appendix 1
	08 Healthchecks Appendix 2

	9 2013-2014 Tri-borough Public Health Report
	09 LBHF HWB APHR Presentation Appendix 1

	10 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Programme
	11 Work Programme
	11 WorkProgramme






Minutes of the meeting


 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
Minutes 

 

Monday 30 June 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members:  
Councillors Vivienne Lukey (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) 
(Chair) and Sue Macmillan (Cabinet Member for Children and Education) 
Dr Tim Spicer, Chair of H&F CCG (Vice-chair) 
Liz Bruce, Tri-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care 
Andrew Christie, Tri—Borough Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Stuart Lines (Deputy Director of Public Health) 
Jo Murfild, NHS England 
Trish Pashley, H&F Healthwatch Representative  
 
Other Councillors:  Rory Vaughan 
 
Officers:  Paula Arnell (Senior Joint Commissioning Manager, Tri-borough), Colin 
Brodie (Public Health Knowledge Manager), Christine Mead, Holly Manktelow 
(Senior Policy Officer) and Sue Perrin (Committee Co-ordinator) 
 
H&F CCG: Daniel Elkeles 

 
1. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2014 be approved and signed 
as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ms Philippa Jones, Dr Susan 
McGoldrick  and Dr Meradin Peachey. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Dr Tim Spicer declared an interest in respect of item 6, in that his GP practice 
was involved with Whole System Integrated Care in Hammersmith & Fulham.  
 

4. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
The Committee noted its membership and terms of reference. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Dr Tim Spicer be appointed as Vice-Chair.  
 

6. WHOLE SYSTEM INTEGRATED CARE IN HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM  
 
Mrs Liz Bruce introduced the report, which provided an update on the Whole 
System Integrated Care (WSIC) programme in Hammersmith & Fulham. The 
WSIC programme was being led by CCGs and Local Authorities from across 
North West London (NWL) working in partnership with providers and patients 
and their carers/families to deliver a person centred vision of integrated care. 
NWL collectively had been awarded national pioneer status to drive this 
change programme.  
 
The WSIC programme had co-produced with lay partners from across NWL 
the toolkit for integrated care. It had developed shared principles for co-
production that would be adopted as WSIC was designed and implemented in 
Hammersmith & Fulham. 
 
NWL’s vision of WSIC was underpinned by three principles: 

• people would direct their own care and support and receive the care they 
needed in their homes or local community; 

• GPs would be at the centre of organising and co-ordinating people’s care; 
and  

• Systems would enable and not hinder the provision of integrated care. 

 
Some of the practical steps necessary had already begun with the Better 
Care Fund, which required NHS and local authorities to pool health and care 
budgets together to commission and deliver more integrated care, to build on 
existing jointly commissioned services. 
 
In developing Early Adopter proposals, outline implementation plans had 
been submitted in May 2014, with a presentation to a national and 
international Review Panel on 12 June 2014. The full business case would be 
developed by October 2014. 
 
The presentation set out the overall profile of Hammersmith & Fulham and the 
type of population being targeted.    
 
Dr Spicer drew attention to the importance of unpaid carers and the 
increasingly elderly population with long term conditions. The report outlined 
the work to combine health and adult social care, including: the formation of 
five GP networks in 2011; full take up by GP practices of the Integrated Care 
Pilot for Inner NWL and alignment of networks to multi-disciplinary groups; 
participation in the Shaping a Healthier Future programme and the 
development of a local hospital model intrinsically linked to out of hospital and 
community provision; and the rolling out of System One to all GPs and the 
continued rolling out with Community Providers enabling information sharing.  



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Dr Spicer highlighted the Model of Care (Virtual Ward) set out graphically in 
the report, with the patient at the centre. Councillor Rory Vaughan noted the 
importance of service user involvement in developing proposals and the pre-
dominance of health care professionals at the first WISC workshop. 
 
Dr Spicer responded by giving mental health development over the previous 
six months as an example of service user involvement. There were five major 
work streams, all with lay members and co-chairs. The report set out a 
number of ways in which people who use services had been involved in the 
development and delivery of the Out of Hospital and Local Hospital 
programmes.  Mrs Bruce added that there were some 150 established lay 
partners in addition to engagement with Healthwatch and the Partnership 
Boards. This would bring about a change in the culture of commissioning 
services. 
  
Councillor Vaughan queried how this diagram could be explained so that the 
public could understand why the service would work in that way. Mrs Bruce 
responded that the model was difficult to represent on paper. At a recent tri-
borough workshop, reliance had been placed on a simple shared narrative of 
support for people in the community in a respectful and dignified way. 
However, in order to create a robust service, parts of adult social care and the 
NHS would be redesigned to transform health care provision, including GP 
provision.   
 
Mrs Bruce noted the importance of commissioners and providers and GPs 
keeping messages simple and the need to articulate this message through 
people’s journey through the system.  
 
Members considered how people could be enabled to look after themselves 
by for example: medicine compliance; a health professional who co-ordinated 
a person’s care; and a full session, maybe one hour with a GP, rather than 
just ten minutes.  
 
The way in which health and care services  worked needed to be redesigned 
into non-hospital, multi-organisation, multiple structures which incentivised all 
those different groups to work together with the patient at the centre. 
 
The Chair concluded the discussion by noting the current objectives of 
providing the best Out of Hospital care and the significant challenges of a 
virtual ward.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Board noted the progress on the Whole System Integrated Care 
Programme in Hammersmith & Fulham.  
 
 

7. JOINT DEMENTIA STRATEGY 2014-2019: DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY  
 
Ms Paula Arnell introduced the report, which set out the intention to produce a 
joint dementia strategy across NWL.   



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Ms Arnell stated that dementia was an umbrella term for symptoms of 
diseases of the brain and that there were more than 40 different types of 
dementia illness. The National Dementia Strategy sought to address the 
impact on a person. It recommended that treatment should include suitable 
dementia medications and personal activity to help with health and well-being.  
 
Hammersmith & Fulham provided dedicated dementia care, including Carers’ 
respite services, Admiral Nursing and other dementia clinical support and a 
Memory Café. 
 
Training programmes in dementia for Hammersmith & Fulham GPs had 
commenced in 2014 (delivered by West London Mental Health Trust). 
 
The report set out the Tri-borough Dementia Strategic Aims. 
 
The Chair queried the constraints to further improvements in diagnosis rates. 
Ms Arnell responded that there was very little understanding of what was 
available post diagnosis. A lot of support was required. There were issues in 
respect of staff training to recognise dementia and early investigation. Dr 
Spicer considered that there were missed opportunities: a lack of confidence 
in GPs, time delays and lack of understanding in respect of what the 
diagnosis meant. In addition, GPs were not always first point of contact.  
 
The Chair queried how the strategy addressed these issues. Ms Arnell 
responded that the strategy included the provision of information such as 
dementia guides in GP surgeries and other places and on websites, including 
links from health to social care websites, and linked to other forms of 
communication. 
 
The requirement for an Equalities Impact Assessment was noted.  
 
The Chair queried how the discussion would be continued with residents. Ms 
Arnell responded that Dementia Services would continue to work with 
Healthwatch and other forums across the tri-borough. Consultation on the 
strategic work and the dementia JSNA would take place throughout the 
development with all stakeholders. 
 
Dr Spicer stated that dementia was a long term condition and must be 
brought into normal business, not separated, for example vascular related 
dementia could be identified through blood pressure checks.  
 
Stuart Lines noted the importance of NHS health checks in screening out risk. 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted.  
 
 

8. NHS HEALTH CHECKS  
 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ms Christine Mead introduced the report on NHS Health Checks, a 
mandatory Public Health Service.  
 
The NHS Health Checks is a national risk assessment and prevention 
programme that identified people between the age of 40 and 74 at risk of 
developing heart disease, stroke, diabetes, kidney disease and certain types 
of dementia, and helped them to take action to avoid, reduce or manage their 
risk of developing these health problems.  
 
The Department of Health had set targets for 20% of the eligible population to 
be invited for health checks each year. From April 2013 to March 2014, 2336 
health checks had been delivered (6% of eligible population against a target 
of 10%). 
 
Uptake of offers was currently running at 28%. An Improvement Plan based 
on best practice guidance from Public Health England and from local GP 
practices, which were championing health checks, had been put in place to 
increase take up.  
 
7.6% of those receiving checks had been identified as a high risk and 24.3% 
as having a moderate risk. 
 
Practices would be encouraged to invite older patients, smokers, men and 
populations known to be at higher risk of cardiovascular disease as a priority. 
Health trainers had been commissioned to deliver more health checks in 
areas of deprivation, where there was a higher prevalence of cardiovascular 
disease and in homeless hostels. Pharmacies had been commissioned to 
deliver health checks in areas of deprivation.  
 
For every risk factor identified, patients had been given information about 
services they could access to reduce their risk, and direct referrals to services 
where the patient takes up the referral.  
 
Officers suggested different ways of communication and access to improve 
uptake and helping people to make lifestyle changes, for example a health 
bus outside the supermarket which would offer tests on the spot.  
 
An analysis of reaching certain ethnic groups was suggested and also that  
the third sector had contacts with some of the groups about which there was 
most concern.  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

(1) The Board noted the report. 

 
(2) An update report be brought to a future meeting. 

  
 

9. 2013-2014 TRI-BOROUGH PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT  
 
Mr Stuart Lines introduced the report which provided a snapshot of the health 
of people who lived in tri-borough, identified some of the local public health 



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

priorities and described some of the current projects designed to improve the 
health and wellbeing of local people.  
 
There was no significant difference in life expectancy for men and women 
living in Hammersmith & Fulham compared to the rest of London and 
England. Whilst many residents were affluent, there were significant areas of 
poorer health in the more deprived parts of the borough and therefore large 
health inequalities between rich and poor. 
 
The major causes of death and diseases locally were the same as those 
across the country, the biggest killer being cancer, heart disease and 
respiratory disease, with liver cancer being a significant cause of death. There 
were a number of causes of death and disease which were bigger problems 
in tri-borough than in other parts of the country, including poor air quality, 
tuberculosis and HIV/AIDs. 
 
The report set out the areas of focus for public health for the following year 
and a number of specific steps that Tri-borough Public Health would be taking 
over the next year to support innovative public health initiatives. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Board noted the report.  
 

10. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT PROGRAMME  
 
Mr Colin Brodie introduced the report, which asked the HWB to agree which 
topics should be prioritised for deep-dive JSNAs in the 2014-2015 JSNA 
programme. The central part of the programme was ‘deep-dive’ JSNAs which 
looked at specific aspects of the population’s health.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(1) The Board approved the JSNA Steering Group’s recommendation to conduct 
JSNA ‘deep-dives’ into:  

 
• childhood obesity  

• older people’s housing needs 

• dementia 

 
(2) The Board recommended that a variety of stakeholders with responsibility for 

implementing the recommendations be identified.  

 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(1) A more detailed work programme would be brought to the next meeting. 

 
(2) Reports should be supplemented by ‘patients stories’. 

 
(3) Different meeting venues should be considered.    



 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
 

12. DATES AND TIMES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
8 September 2014 
10 November 2014 
12 January 2015 
23 March 2015 
 

 
Meeting started: 5.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 6.30 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Sue Perrin 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 ( : 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


